
 

Orange Countywide Oversight Board 
 

 
Date: 9/26/2019 Agenda Item No. 8A 

 

From: Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Redevelopment Agency  

 

Subject: Resolution of the Countywide Oversight Board Approving Amendment to J&G Industries 

Contract for Project No. S-1232 Brookhurst Triangle Demolition Project - Phase II 

 

Recommended Action: 

 

Approve resolution approving amendment to a contract with J&G Industries, Inc., for Project No. S-1232 

– Brookhurst Triangle Demolition Project – Phase II for the Garden Grove Successor Agency.   

 

 

The Garden Grove Successor Agency requests approval of an amendment to the budget and an extension 

to the term of a contract with J&G Industries, Inc., (“Contractor”) for Project No. S-1232 – Brookhurst 

Triangle Demolition Project – Phase II (the “Project”), subject to review and approval by the Orange 

Oversight Board and the State Department of Finance (“DOF”). 

 

On April 13, 2018, the Department of Finance (DOF) approved OB Resolution No. 57-18, approving a 

contract with J&G Industries, Inc., for demolition and related services for Project No. S-1232 Brookhurst 

Triangle Demolition Project, Phase II, and authorizing certain actions in connection. 

 

During the demolition process, unanticipated changes in conditions to the site resulted in change order 

requests being submitted by the Contractor for approval.  

 

Change Order #1 – July 15, 2019 

 

Change in site conditions: During slab and footing removals an underground transite asbestos pipe 

was discovered that required proper removal and remediated by a qualified company. Work 

immediately stopped in the area and a 3rd party contractor was contacted for a Survey and 

Preparation of a Procedure 5 Plan as required by the South Coast Management District.  Additional 

cost incurred $17,561.25. (Attachment 5). 

 

Change Order #2 – August 12, 2019 

 

Change in site conditions: Removal of additional concrete and block building wall found 3 feet 

below grade surface.  The total area is approximately 70ft x 200ft = 14,000 sq. ft.  Additional cost 

incurred $44,413.00. (Attachment 6).      

 

The total cost for the change orders is $61,974.25.  The original approved contract amount for J&G 

Industries, Inc., was for $330,100.00 with a 10% contingency of $33,010.00. The Successor Agency is now 

requesting an amendment to J&G Industries, Inc.’s, approved contract budget for the difference between 

the previously approved contingency amount and the total change order amount, which is $28,964.25.     

 

Additionally, the Contractor requested an extension to the term of the contract as a result of the additional 

scope of work resulting from the unanticipated changes in conditions to the site discovered during the 

demolition process.  The contract was to expire on September 8, 2019.  The contractor has requested a 1-

month extension to his contract for a new expiration date of October 8, 2019.    

 

The Garden Grove Successor Agency resolution approving an amendment to the budget and an extension 

to the term of a contract with J&G Industries, Inc., for Project No. S-1232 – Brookhurst Triangle Demolition 



 

Project – Phase II, will be voted upon at the September 10, 2019 City of Garden Grove Successor Agency 

regularly scheduled meeting. Successor Agency approval is subject to submittal to and approval by the 

Countywide Oversight Board and then by the State Department and Finance (DOF).  The Successor Agency 

also requests authorization to post the approved Resolution to the City’s website and to transmit the 

Amended Contract and corresponding documents to the DOF. Further, the City of Garden Grove’s 

Community and Economic Development Director and her designees, in consultation with legal counsel, 

shall be authorized to make augmentations, modifications, additions or revisions as may be necessary or 

directed by DOF. 

 

Impact on Taxing Entities 

 

None until approved by the DOF.  If the DOF approves an Amendment to the budget for the contract with 

J&G Industries, Inc., for Project No. S-1232 – Brookhurst Triangle Demolition Project – Phase II, as 

submitted, the Successor Agency will increase the contract amount by $28,964.25.  This will result in an 

increase to ROPS Line Item No. 22 – Brookhurst Triangle DDA, previously authorized RPTTF distribution 

amount for the period of January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020, to pay the Successor Agency’s enforceable 

obligations. 

 

Staff Contact(s) 

 

Monica Covarrubias, Project Manager 

Office of Economic Development 

City of Garden Grove 

Phone: 714-741-5788 

monicac@ggcity.org 

 

Lisa Kim 

Assistant City Manager/Community and Economic Development Director 

City of Garden Grove 

Phone: 714-741-5121 

lisak@ggcity.org 

 

Attachments 

 

 Attachment 1 – Oversight Board Resolution  

 Attachment 2 – Agreement Amendment  

 Attachment 3 – Original Executed J&G Industries, Inc., Contract 

 Attachment 4 – Resolution from Garden Grove Successor Agency 

 Attachment 5 – Change Order #1 

 Attachment 6 – Change Order #2 

mailto:monicac@ggcity.org
mailto:lisak@ggcity.org


Resolution No. 19-____ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTYWIDE OVERSIGHT BOARD APPROVING A 

CONTRACT OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WITH J&G INDUSTRIES, INC., FOR DEMOLITION AND 

RELATED SERVICES FOR PROJECT NO. S-1232 - BROOKHURST TRIANGLE 

DEMOLITION PROJECT – PHASE TWO AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN ACTIONS IN 

CONNECTION THEREWITH 

WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development, (“Former Agency”) 

a redevelopment agency formerly existing under Chapter 2 of the Community Redevelopment 

Law (California Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.), acquired certain real property 

located at 10071 Garden Grove Boulevard, 10081 Garden Grove Boulevard, 12882 Brookhurst 

Way and also known by Assessor Parcel Numbers:  089-071-06, 089-071-07, 089-071-13, 089-

071-14, 089-071-31 (previously Parcel Number 089-071-24), 089-661-08 (previously Parcel 

Number 089-661-05 & 089-071-05), 089-071-32 and 089-661-09 (previously Parcel Number 089-

661-05), located in the City of Garden Grove, (the “Property”) for redevelopment purposes; and 

WHEREAS, the Former Agency and New Age Brookhurst, LLC (“Developer”), entered 

into a Disposition and Development Agreement (“DDA”) on November 23, 2010, establishing the 

terms and conditions for the disposition of the Property to the Developer and the development of 

a mixed use retail, commercial, and residential development (“Project”) on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1-26 and the State of California Supreme Court decision in 

California Redevelopment Association vs. Matosantos, redevelopment agencies in California, 

including the Former Agency, were dissolved as of February 1, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ABX1-26, including but not limited to Health 

and Safety Code Section 34173, the City of Garden Grove as Successor Agency to the Garden 

Grove Agency for Community Development (“Successor Agency”) is the successor entity to the 

Agency; and 

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2013, the State of California Department of Finance (“DOF”) 

provided written confirmation to the Successor Agency that the DDA is an enforceable obligation 

pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E); and 

WHEREAS, on that written confirmation dated May 17, 2013 provided to the Successor 

Agency by the DOF approving the DDA as an enforceable obligation, the DOF acknowledged the 

Successor Agency’s obligation to clear all above ground structures before conveying the Property 

to the Developer; and 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency is required to comply with Federal and State 

environmental laws and regulations, notwithstanding rules and regulations implemented by the 

South Coast Air Quality Management District requiring the surveying and eventual abatement of 

asbestos containing materials prior to demolition activities; and 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency has heretofore entered into a contract (the “Contract”) 

with J&G Industries, Inc., (“Contractor”) to abate asbestos containing material and demolition of 



structures on the Property pursuant to the DDA as authorized by Successor Agency Board 

Resolution No. 49-18 (CORRECTED), adopted 2018, for a total Contract amount of Three 

Hundred Sixty-Three Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($363,110,000) (the “Contract 

Amount”); and 

WHEREAS, due to a series of changed conditions discovered during the demolition 

process, Change Orders were submitted by the Contractor totaling an addition Twenty-Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents ($28,964.25) (the “Change 

Order Amount”); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ORANGE COUNTYWIDE 

OVERSIGHT BOARD THAT: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and constitute a substantive part of 

this Resolution. 

Section 2. The Oversight Board approves the amendment to the Contract with J&G 

Industries, Inc., by approving the Change Order and adding the Change Order Amount to the 

previously approved Contract Amount. 

Section 3. The Chair of the Oversight Board shall sign the passage and adoption of this 

Resolution and thereupon the same shall take effect and be enforced. 

Section 4. The Director of the Successor Agency or his authorized designee is directed to 

post this Resolution on the Successor Agency’s website and to provide a copy to the California 

Department of Finance (DOF) by electronic means and in a manner of choosing of the DOF. 

Section 5. The Clerk of the Oversight Board shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution. 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT 

 

 

This First Amendment to the Construction Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made by and 

between the City of Garden Grove as Successor Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for 

Community Development, a public body (“Successor Agency”) and J&G Industries, Inc., 

(“Contractor”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

The parties entered into a Construction Agreement (“Agreement”) dated April 18, 2018. 

 

The Parties desire to modify and amend Section 5.11 of the Agreement to provide additional 

funding for change orders resulting from a series of changed conditions discovered during the 

demolition process; and Section 5.5 of the Agreement to extend the term.  

 

The Agreement is hereby modified to increase the payment amount from $363,110 to 

$392,074.25 for the purpose of approving the change order requests and completing the 

demolition work.   

 

The term of the agreement is hereby modified to extend the work completion from 30 working 

days to 60 working days. 

 

All other conditions of the original Professional Services Agreement remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed by each body as above written. 

 

 

 

SUCCESSORT AGENCY TO THE    J&G INDUSTRIES, INC. 

GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR     (“Contractor”) 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, 

A public body 

 (“SUCCESSOR AGENCY”)        

 

By:        By:      

 

 

Title: Executive Director___    Title: _______ ____________

         

 

Date:   __________________________   Date: ________________________ 

 



 

Attest:             

    

 _________________________     

 Secretary        









































 

 

GARDEN GROVE SUCCESSOR AGENCY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 58-19 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT WITH J&G INDUSTRIES, 
INC., FOR DEMOLITION AND RELATED SERVICES FOR PROJECT NO. S-1232 - 

BROOKHURST TRIANGLE DEMOLITION PROJECT – PHASE TWO 
AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN ACTIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

 
WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development, (“Former 

Agency”) a redevelopment agency formerly existing under Chapter 2 of the 

Community Redevelopment Law (California Health and Safety Code Section 33000 
et seq.), acquired certain real property located at 10071 Garden Grove Boulevard, 

10081 Garden Grove Boulevard, 12882 Brookhurst Way and also known by 
Assessor Parcel Numbers:  089-071-06, 089-071-07, 089-071-13, 089-071-14, 
089-071-31 (previously Parcel Number 089-071-24), 089-661-08 (previously Parcel 

Number 089-661-05 & 089-071-05), 089-071-32 and 089-661-09 (previously 
Parcel Number 089-661-05), located in the City of Garden Grove, (the “Property”) 

for redevelopment purposes; 

WHEREAS, the Former Agency and New Age Brookhurst, LLC (“Developer”), 

entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement (“DDA”) on November 23, 
2010, establishing the terms and conditions for the disposition of the Property to 
the Developer and the development of a mixed use retail, commercial, and 

residential development (“Project”) on the Property; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABX1-26 and the State of California Supreme Court 

decision in California Redevelopment Association vs. Matosantos, redevelopment 
agencies in California, including the Former Agency, were dissolved as of 
February 1, 2012;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ABX1-26, including but not limited 
to Health and Safety Code Section 34173, the City of Garden Grove as Successor 

Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development (“Successor 
Agency”) is the successor entity to the Agency; 

WHEREAS, on May 17, 2013, the State of California Department of Finance 

(“DOF”) provided written confirmation to the Successor Agency that the DDA is an 
enforceable obligation pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34171(d)(1)(E); 

WHEREAS, on that written confirmation dated May 17, 2013 provided to the 
Successor Agency by the DOF approving the DDA as an enforceable obligation, the 
DOF acknowledged the Successor Agency’s obligation to clear all above ground 

structures before conveying the Property to the Developer; 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency is required to comply with Federal and 

State environmental laws and regulations, notwithstanding rules and regulations 
implemented by the South Coast Air Quality Management District requiring the 



Garden Grove Successor Agency 
Resolution No. 58-19 

Page 2 

 

 

surveying and eventual abatement of asbestos containing materials prior to 

demolition activities; 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency has heretofore entered into a contract (the 
“Contract”) with J&G Industries, Inc., (“Contractor”) to abate asbestos containing 

material and demolition of structures on the Property pursuant to the Agreement as 
authorized by Successor Agency Board Resolution No. 49-18 (CORRECTED), 

adopted February 27, 2018, for a total Contract amount of Three Hundred Sixty-
Three Million One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($363,110,000) (the “Contract 
Amount”). 

WHEREAS, due to a series of changed conditions discovered during the 
demolition process, Change Orders were submitted by the Contractor totaling an 

addition Twenty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four Dollars and Twenty-Five 
Cents ($28,964.25) (the “Change Order Amount”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE 

GARDEN GROVE AGENCY FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and constitute a 

substantive part of this Resolution. 

Section 2. The Successor Agency Board hereby amends the Contract with 

J&G Industries, Inc., by approving the Change Order and adding the Change Order 
Amount to the previously approved Contract Amount. 

Section 3. The Director or his authorized designee on behalf of the 

Successor Agency shall cause this Resolution, together with the contract with J&G 
Industries, Inc., to be transmitted to the Oversight Board. 

Section 4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 

Section 5. The Secretary on behalf of the Successor Agency shall certify to 
the adoption of this Resolution. 

Adopted this 10th day of September 2019. 
 

ATTEST:      /s/ STEVEN R. JONES________ 
       CHAIR 
/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC  

SECRETARY  
  



Garden Grove Successor Agency 
Resolution No. 58-19 

Page 3 

 

 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS: 
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ) 

 
 I, TERESA POMEROY, Secretary of The City of Garden Grove as Successor 

Agency to the Garden Grove Agency for Community Development, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Successor Agency, at a 
meeting held on the 10th day of September 2019, by the following vote: 

 
AYES: MEMBERS: (7) BRIETIGAM, BUI, O’NEILL, NGUYEN T., 

  KLOPFENSTEIN, NGUYEN K., JONES 
NOES: MEMBERS: (0) NONE 
ABSENT: MEMBERS: (0) NONE 

 
 

/s/ TERESA POMEROY, CMC  
  SECRETARY 

 



, G' AF}gSSINDUS-TF',IE5'*".
July 15,2019

City of Garden Grove
lll22 Acacia Pkwy
Garden Grove, CA92842

Greg Blodgett, Sr Project Manager

Re: Brookhurst Triangle Demolition Project- Phase II
Project No. S-1232

In follow up to our site meeting of July 12,2019, in regards to changed site conditions,

underground transite pipe, we have prepared a Change Order request for your review.

Survey & prepare Procedure 5 Plan by a 3rd party
SCAQMD - Notification & Permit
Waste Bin
1st Day (2) Man crew
2ndDay (2) Man crew
J&G Mark-up on above
Excavation Costs
Water Truck lLabor
Supervision
Bonds & Insurance costs (All $16,725.00 above)

Total Change Order Request

PHONE: 7'14-9O3-2OO2
FAX: 714-9O3-2OO?

$1,500.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$3,750.00
$2,000.00
$975.00
$3,680.00
$1,120.00
$1,200.00
s836.25

$t7,561.25

We would also request additional time to be added to our contract to cover additional

scope of work.

Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions.

9laE coNtilcloRs LICEN* ,-n

Eric Cain, VP

taezz baoot<r4uRsr srREET, ,r3o2 ' FSIJNTAIN UALLEV cA 927oe



,Gr a^l,g-,I,i,DUs-TFlIElSINC.
August 12,2019

City of Garden Grove
lll22 Acacia Pkrvy
Garden Grove, CA92842

Greg Blodgett, Sr Project Manager

Re: Brookhurst Triangle Demolition Project- Phase II
Project No. S-1232

Per job walk on 8l9ll9 to discuss additional concrete beneath the asphalt. We request a

Change Order outlined below for removal of unforeseen concrete slabs/footings and

block building wall.
Area is approximately 70x200: 14,000 s.f. by up to 3'below grade surface. Note that

we will leave open our previous change order for a Procedure 5 for the removal of
asbestos containing underground transite pipe in the event we encounter more of this

material.
Our breakdown for the above out of scope work is follows:

ll2 day exploratory work to define limits of work (S/8/19) $1.420.00

5 Days for removals including dirt, concrete, slabs, footings and block walls. Also

included is breaking & processing of concrete $13.600.00

3 Days of backfilling, track rolling and rough grading of area $23.600.00

Sub rotal s38'620'oo
15% Mark-up $5.793.00

Total Change Order Request $44.413.00

We would also request an extension of time to our contract to cover this additional scope

of work.

Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions'
Thank you,

(\

/'4I
@/cain,Yv

PHONE: 714-9O3-2OO2
FAX: 714-9O3-2OO3

n
teazz anooKHtJRST STREET, #3O2 . FOIJNTAIN VALLEV CA 92708


	Agenda Item 8A Cover Sheet - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 1 OB Reso - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 2 Amendment - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 3 Executed Agreement - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 4 SA Reso - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 5 Change Order 1 - Garden Grove Contract Amendment
	Agenda Item 8A Attachment 6 Change Order 2 - Garden Grove Contract Amendment

